
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD

Date:- Thursday, 25 April 2019 Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH

Time:- 9.00 a.m.

Meetings of the Planning Board can all be viewed by live webcast by following this link:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

1. To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 

2. To determine any items which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence (substitution) 

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 1)
(A form is attached and spares will be available at the meeting)

5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2019 (herewith) (Pages 2 - 
3)

6. Deferments/Site Visits (information attached) (Pages 4 - 5)

7. Development Proposals (herewith) (Pages 6 - 129)

8. Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport 
(herewith) (Pages 130 - 135)

9. Updates 

10. Date of next meeting - Thursday, 16th May, 2019 at 9.00 a.m. 

Membership of the Planning Board 2018/19
Chairman – Councillor Sheppard

Vice-Chairman – Councillor Williams
Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, D. Cutts, M. S. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, 

John Turner, Tweed,  Walsh and Whysall.

SHARON KEMP,
Chief Executive.

 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Planning Regulatory Board
‘Public Right To Speak’

REGISTERING TO SPEAK

The Council has a “Right to Speak” policy, under which you may speak in the 
Planning Board meeting about an application. If you wish to do this, it is 
important that you complete a tear-off slip and return it with any written 
comments, within 21 days of the date of the notification letter back to the 
Planning Department.

Your comments will be made known to the Planning Board when it considers 
the application and you will be written to advising of the date and time of the 
Planning Board meeting to exercise your right to speak

WH
[...]
ITTEE MEETINGS

Speakers should not be allowed to engage in discussion with members of the 
Committee during public speaking or the Committee deliberations, to avoid 
any risk of accusation of bias or personal interest. 

All attendees are reminded of the importance to remain calm, courteous and 
respectful during the meeting.  Please refrain from shouting out and allow 
people to speak.   Any person causing a disruption will be asked to leave the 
Council Chamber.



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Your Name (Please PRINT):-

Meeting at which declaration made:-

Item/Application in which you have
an interest:-

Date of Meeting:-

Time Meeting Started:-

Please tick ( √ ) which type of interest you have in the appropriate box below:-

1. Disclosable Pecuniary

2. Personal

Please give your reason(s) for you Declaring an Interest:-

N.B.  It is up to a Member to determine whether to make a Declaration.  However, if you should 
require any assistance, please consult the Legal Adviser or Democratic Services Officer prior to the 
meeting.

Signed:- …………………………..………………………….

(When you have completed this form, please hand it to the Democratic Services Officer.)

(Please continue overleaf if necessary)

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLANNING BOARD - 04/04/19

PLANNING BOARD
4th April, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Atkin, Bird, 
D. Cutts, M. Elliott, Fenwick-Green, Sansome, Steele, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh 
and Williams.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Whysall. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

95.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Walsh declared a personal interest in application RB2018/1236 
(erection of 94 No. dwellinghouses including new access road and 
landscaping at land to the south of Wood Lane, Treeton for Jones Homes 
(Yorkshire) Ltd.) on the grounds that, as part of his role as an Elected 
Member for the Rother Vale Ward, he had provided the Treeton 
community with advice and information regarding the planning application.

Although he had remained impartial and objective, he was aware that the 
applicant could infer bias, therefore, he would neither speak or vote on the 
application.

Councillor Sansome declared a personal interest in application 
RB2018/1172 (conversion, extension and change of use of existing 
building to create 109 No. apartments (use Class C3) at Humphrey Davy 
House, Golden Smithies Lane, Swinton for The Lettings Room Ltd.) on 
the grounds that he lived within the political boundaries of the ward but 
had had no connection with the application.

96.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14TH MARCH, 
2019 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 14th March, 2019, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

97.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

98.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

Page 2 Agenda Item 5

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 04/04/19

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following applications:-

- Erection of 94 No. dwellinghouses including new access road and 
landscaping, land to the south of Wood Lane, Treeton 
(RB2018/1236)

Ms. C. Plant (Applicant)
Mr. R. Baker (Objector)

 Erection of industrial unit (use Class B2) with ancillary warehouse 
and office building, land off Todwick Road, Dinnington 
(RB2018/1683)

Chris Dawkins (Applicant)
Mr. D. Smith (Objector)
Councillor Vjestica (Objector)
Ms. M. Oldale, Bluebell Wood Hospice (Objector)

(2)  That applications RB2018/1172, RB2018/1236 and RB2018/1692 be 
granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the meeting and subject 
to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted report.

(3)  That application No. RB2018/1683 be granted for the reasons 
adopted by Members at the meeting and subject to the relevant conditions 
listed in the submitted report together with the following additional and 
amended conditions:-

99.   UPDATES 

Members were invited to notify the Chair of any suggested sites for 
inclusion in the Planning Board’s tour of completed developments, due to 
take place late May/early June, 2019.

100.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 25th April, 2019 at 9.00 a.m.

Page 3



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING BOARD

DEFERMENTS

 Planning applications which have been reported on the Planning Board 
Agenda should not be deferred on request without justification.

 Justification for deferring a decision can arise from a number of matters:-

(a) Members may require further information which has not previously 
been obtained.

(b) Members may require further discussions between the applicant and 
officers over a specific issue.

(c) Members may require a visit to the site.

(d) Members may delegate to the Assistant Director of the Service the 
detailed wording of a reason for refusal or a planning condition.

(e) Members may wish to ensure that an applicant or objector is not 
denied the opportunity to exercise the “Right to Speak”.

 Any requests for deferments from Members must be justified in Planning 
terms and approved by the Board.  The reason for deferring must be 
clearly set out by the Proposing Member and be recorded in the minutes.

 The Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport or the 
applicant may also request the deferment of an application, which must 
be justified in planning terms and approved by the Board.

[...]
osal as well as factual matters in relation to the 
site, however, the purpose of the visit is not to promote a full debate of all the 
issues involved with the application.  Members must conduct the visit as a group 
in a manner which is open, impartial and equitable and should endeavour to 
ensure that they hear all points made by the applicant and representees.

 At the conclusion of the visit the Chair should explain the next steps.  The 
applicant and representees should be informed that the decision on the 
application will normally be made later that day at the Board meeting subject to 
the normal procedure and that they will be welcome to attend and exercise their 
“Right to Speak” as appropriate.

Page 5



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD TO BE HELD ON THE 
25 APRIL 2019

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

INDEX PAGE

RB2018/1738
Conversion of existing building to create 28 No. apartments at 
former Rockingham College Of Further Education West Street 
Wath-upon-Dearne for Empire Property Concepts Ltd

Page 7

RB2018/1960
Demolition of existing café and erection of a bungalow and 
detached garage & formation of vehicular access at 2A 
Worksop Road Woodsetts for Mr P Beighton

Page 20

RB2018/1988
Outline application with all matters reserved except for 
structural landscaping, for Phase 4 Sheffield Business Park 
for Use Classes B1 b/c, B2 and B8, and associated works at 
Land adjacent to Europa Link Catcliffe for SHEFFIELD 
BUSINESS PARK LTD

Page 35

RB2018/1995
Erection of bungalow and detached garage and formation of 
vehicular access at land adjacent 2A Worksop Road 
Woodsetts for TJL Homes Ltd

Page 74

RB2019/0050
Erection of 4m highfencing and 10No. 8m high floodlight 
columns to illuminate play area and car park at St Bedes 
Catholic Primary School Wortley Road Kimberworth for St 
Bedes Catholic Primary School

Page 89

RB2019/0119
Temporary use of land for siting of offices & 6 No. storage 
containers at The Pitches Sports Club Wickersley Road 
Broom for Hotel Van Dyk Ltd

Page 95

RB2019/0220
Reserved matters application (details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 177 No. 
dwellinghouses - phase 2D (reserved by outline RB2017/0743) 
at Waverley New Community off High Field Spring Catcliffe for 
Barratt David Wilson Homes

Page 103

Page 6 Agenda Item 7



REPORT TO THE PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD
TO BE HELD ON THE 25 APRIL 2019

The following applications are submitted for your consideration. It is 
recommended that decisions under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 be 
recorded as indicated.

Application Number RB2018/1738

Proposal and 
Location

Conversion of existing building to create 24 No. apartments at the 
former Rockingham College Of Further Education West Street 
Wath-upon-Dearne

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation for major development

Site Description & Location

The site comprises of a three storey building known as the Rockingham Centre and a 
small parking area to the east. To the north of the site is Biscay Way with Tesco Extra 
beyond. To the south is Montgomery Hall, a community facility and associated car park. 
To the west is a landscaped area associated with the Town Hall which is a Grade II 
Listed Building and All Saints Church which is also Grade II Listed is beyond.

Page 7



The Centre was previously used for educational and training purposes and was most 
recently occupied by Dearne Valley College. It is however estimated that the building 
has been vacant for approximately 2 years.

Vehicular access to The Rockingham Centre is via West Street.

Background

The site has no planning history relevant to this application.

CIL

The development is Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liable. CIL is
[...]
MENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 19



Application Number RB2018/1960
Proposal and 
Location

Demolition of existing café and erection of a bungalow and 
detached garage & formation of vehicular access at 2a Worksop 
Road, Woodsetts, S81 8RN 

Recommendation A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 A commuted sum of £640 towards off-site planting 
of 2 trees

B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.

Site Description & Location

The application site is located within the centre of the village of Woodsetts on land 
consisting of a single-storey building last used as a café with associated hardstanding.  

Page 20



The site lies close to the crossroads of Worksop Road with Gildingwells Road and 
Lindrick Road.  Immediately adjacent and to the west of the site is a grassed area 
beyond which is the Millennium Garden, and a play area lies to the north with 
Woodsetts Village Hall beyond.  A detached dormer bungalow (No. 2 Worksop Road) 
sits to the east of the site, with other residential properties directly opposite across 
Woodsetts Road.  To the south west of the site is St George’s Church.

The land in question is largely level and raised slightly above the road.  Trees are 
located along the northern boundary.

Background

There have been no previou
[...]
er to soakaways.  The 
suitability of this option should be proven by percolation tests and drainage will be 
subject to Building Regulations approval.  The soakaways should be sited a minimum of 
5m from buildings.  Other discharge points for the surface water should be identified if 
the percolation tests prove to be ineffective.

03
Nature conservation protection under UK and EU legislation is irrespective of the 
planning system and the applicant should therefore ensure that any activity undertaken, 
regardless of the need for any planning consent, complies with the appropriate wildlife 
legislation. If any protected species are found on the site then work should halt 
immediately and an appropriately qualified ecologist should be consulted.  For definitive 
information primary legislative sources should be consulted.

Furthermore, vegetation removal should be undertaken outside of the bird breeding 
season, March to September inclusive. If any clearance work is to be carried out within 
this period, a nest search by a suitably qualified ecologist should be undertaken 
immediately preceding the works. If any active nests are present, work which may 
cause destruction of nests or, disturbance to the resident birds must cease until the 
young have fledged.

Page 34



POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

During the determination of the application, the Local Planning Authority worked with 
the applicant to consider what amendments were necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable.  The applicant agreed to amend the scheme so that it was in accordance 
with the principles of the National Planning Policy Framework.

Application Number RB2018/1988

Proposal and 
Location

Outline application with all matters reserved, for Phase 4 
Sheffield Business Park for Use Classes B1 b/c, B2 and B8, and 
associated works at Land off Europa Link, Sheffield Business 
Park.

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not f
[...]
he development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 73



Application Number RB2018/1995
Proposal and 
Location

Erection of bungalow and detached garage and formation of 
vehicular access at land adjacent 2a Worksop Road, Woodsetts, 
S81 8RN

Recommendation A. That the Council enter into an agreement with the 
developer under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 for the purposes of securing the 
following: 

 A commuted sum of £640 towards off-site planting 
of 2 trees

B. Consequent upon the satisfactory signing of such an 
agreement the Council resolves to grant permission for the 
proposed development subject to the conditions set out in 
the report.

This application is being presented to Planning Board due to the number of objections 
received.

Page 74



Site Description & Location

The application site is located within the centre of the village of Woodsetts on land 
adjacent to a single storey building last used as a café at no. 2a Woodsetts Road.  The 
site lies close to the crossroads of Worksop Road with Gildingwells Road and Lindrick 
Road.  Immediately adjacent and to the west of the site is the Millennium Garden whilst 
there is a play area to the north of the site and Woodsetts Village Hall beyond.  
Residential properties are sited to the south across Woodsetts Road.  To the south west 
of the site is St George’s Church.

The land in question is largely level and raised slightly above the road and is grassed 
and unenclosed, there are trees located along the northern boundary both within the 
application site and in the adjacent play area.

Background

There have two previous planning applications submitted relating to this site:

RB1987/0051 – Erection of bungalow & garage – Refused and Dismissed at Appeal

[...]
ainers due to the allocation of the site as Green Space and to the utilitarian 
appearance of the structures. 

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant did not enter into any pre application discussions with the Local Planning 
Authority.  Discussions during the determination of the application have identified that it 
is possible to support a scheme of this nature for a temporary period only.

Page 102



Application Number RB2019/0220
Proposal and 
Location

Reserved matters application (details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 177 No. 
dwellinghouses - phase 2D (reserved by outline RB2017/0743) at 
Phase 2D,  Waverley New Community, Land off Highfield Lane 
for Barratt David Wilson Homes

Recommendation Grant subject to conditions

This application is being presented to Planning Board as it does not fall within the 
Scheme of Delegation for minor operations

Site Description & Location

The site forms part of the wider Waverley New Community and comprises of a parcel of 
land known as Phase 2a.  The site extends to 4.79 hectares and is bisected by the re-
aligned Highfield Lane which is the access main road through the site.

Land immediately to the south of the site will form the northern boundary of Highwall 
Park, whilst land to the west abuts the recently formed noise bund which was created to 
screen the site from the adjacent industrial development, known as Foers.  Sites to the 
north and east are further development platforms and will be subject to future 
applications for residential development.

Background

The site has an extensive history of coal mining and associated industrial activity dating 
back over 200 years.  In conjunction with coal mining taking place, a coke works and bio 
product plant was built in 1919 and operated until its closure in 1990.  Since then a 

Page 103



number of planning applications have been submitted for the reclamation and 
remediation of the site.  

Following completion of 
[...]
ears from completion of planting die, are removed or damaged, or 
that fail to thrive shall be replaced within the next planting season. Assessment of 
requirements for replacement planting shall be carried out on an annual basis in 
September of each year and any defective work or materials discovered shall be 
rectified before 31st December of that year.

Reason
To ensure that there is a well laid out scheme of healthy trees and shrubs in the 
interests of amenity and in accordance with policies CS19 “Green Infrastructure”, CS21 
‘Landscapes’ and SP32 ‘Green Infrastructure and Landscape’

POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE STATEMENT

The applicant and the Local Planning Authority engaged in pre application discussions 
to consider the development before the submission of the planning application.  The 
application was submitted on the basis of these discussions, or was amended to accord 
with them.  It was considered to be in accordance with the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 129



To the Chairman and Members of the
PLANNING REGULATORY BOARD Date 25 April 2019 

Report of the Director of Planning and Regeneration Service

ITEM NO. SUBJECT

1 Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 5, 2018 – The Manorial 
Barn, Chaff Close, Whiston, Rotherham, S60 4JH

Page No.
131

Page 130 Agenda Item 8



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL PLANNING REGULATORY
BOARD

PLANNING AND REGENERATION SERVICE REPORT TO COMMITTEE
25 APRIL 2019 

Item 1

Proposed Tree Preservation Order No 5, 2018 – The Manorial Barn, Chaff 
Close, Whiston, Rotherham, S60 4JH

RECOMMENDATION:

That  Members confirm the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 5, 
2018 without modification with regard to the Oak tree which is the 
subject of this report, situated on land at The Manorial Barn, Chaff 
Close, Whiston under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Background

The Oak Tree is protected by Whiston Conservation Area.

Page 131



A section 211 notice to prune the oak tree was submitted under application 
reference RB2018/1532.  The intended work was to crown lift to between 4 
and 5 metres, top canopy and remove branches over hanging thatched roof.

It was considered the the proposed work to the tree is likely to cause 
significant damage to the tree’s structure , are vague and open to 
interpretation and  will result in a loss of amenity to the conservation area.   As 
such, a Tree Preservation Order was placed on the Oak tree under a new 
TPO No. 5 2018 on 2 November 2018 and all interested parties notified. 

The purpose of this report is to assess the objections received and determine 
whether the TPO should be confirmed or not.

The government’s advice in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 
states that, 

“When deciding whether an Order is appropriate, authorities are advised to 
take
into consideration, 

 what ‘amenity’ means in practice
 what to take into account when assessing amenity value
 what ‘expedient’ means in practice 
 what trees can be protected and 
 how they can be identified 

When granting planning permission authorities have a duty to ensure, 
whenever appropriate, that planning conditions are used to provide for tree 
preservation and planting. Orders should be made in respect of trees where it 
appears necessary in connection with the grant of permission”. 

Objections

A representation has been received from Whiston Parish Council objecting on 
the following grounds – 

 The tree is only to be pruned and not felled.
 Concerns that RMBC have not identified structural issues in the tree.
 Concerns that the tree will damage the adjacent Grade II* Listed 

Building through direct damage.

One Right to Speak request has been received.

Comments from Tree Service Manager

The Tree Service Manager has considered the objection raised and has 
commented as follows:

The Tree is to be pruned and not felled

Page 132



Tree Preservation Orders are created to stop the poor management of tre
[...]
ntial to damage the adjacent building
The creation of the TPO is not intended to stop all works from happening to 
the tree (and nor is it possible under the TPO legislation to stop all works) but 
just to stop poor works that would affect the tree’s long-term health and safety 
and its ability to provide good amenity to the local area.  

Therefore should works be applied for to prune branches to allow clearance 
underneath, and away from the neighbouring building then they will most 
likely be consented to.  If works are also applied for to reduce the weight of 
branches affected by the wound on the central leader that also allows 
continued good performance of those branches then they too are likely to be 
granted consent.  However if excessive, unjustified and non-specific works 
are applied for then they are likely to be refused.

Page 134



An example works specification that would likely be granted consent that 
would maintain the tree’s good amenity is:

Selectively prune branches to provide a maximum of 5 metres clearance 
above ground-level and a maximum radial clearance of 2 metres from 
adjacent buildings.
Selectively prune branches growing out of the central leader affected by the 
lightning strike wound by a maximum of 1 metre, with neighbouring branches 
pruned to blend with the remaining canopy line.

Conclusion

The tree is estimated to be 180-190 years old is likely to have been a key 
feature in the Whiston street scene for the majority of that time given its 
prominent location.  The rational for an the description of the proposed works 
have not been clearly presented and therefore pose a risk of excessive 
pruning taking place and destroying the excellent amenity of this tree.

It is therefore considered that the objection to the Order have been carefully 
considered and that the Order has been made in accordance with 
Government guidelines. In this instance, it is recommended that the Order is 
confirmed without modification. 

Page 135


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th April, 2019 (herewith)
	6 Deferments/Site Visits (information attached)
	7 Development Proposals (herewith)
	8 Report of the Assistant Director of Planning, Regeneration and Transport (herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING BOARD - 25/04/19

PLANNING BOARD
25th April, 2019

Present:- Councillor Sheppard (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews, Bird, D. Cutts, 
Fenwick-Green, Mallinder, John Turner, Tweed, Walsh and Whysall.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkin, M. Elliott, Steele and 
Williams. 

The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:- 
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

101.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest to report.

102.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4TH APRIL, 2019 

Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Regulatory Board held on Thursday, 4th April, 2019, be approved as a 
correct record of the meeting.

103.   DEFERMENTS/SITE VISITS 

There were no site visits nor deferments recommended.

104.   DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS 

Resolved:-  (1)  That, on the development proposals now considered, the 
requisite notices be issued and be made available on the Council’s 
website and that the time limits specified in Sections 91 and 92 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 apply.

In accordance with the right to speak procedure, the following people 
attended the meeting and spoke about the following applications:-

- Conversion of existing building to create 24 No. apartments at 
former Rockingham College Of Further Education West Street Wath-
upon-Dearne for Empire Property Concepts Ltd (RB2018/1738)

Katrina Crisp (On behalf of the Applicant)
Lynn Cadman (Supporter)

 Demolition of existing café and erection of a bungalow and detached 
garage & formation of vehicular access at 2A Worksop Road 
Woodsetts for Mr P Beighton (RB2018/1960)

Mick Clay (On behalf of the Applicant)

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING BOARD - 25/04/19

- Outline application with all matters reserved except for structural 
landscaping, for Phase 4 Sheffield Business Park for Use Classes 
B1 b/c, B2 and B8, and associated works at Land adjacent to 
Europa Link Catcliffe for Sheffield Business Park Ltd (RB2018/1988)

Lewis Evans (On behalf of the Applicant)

- Erection of bungalow and detached garage and formation of 
vehicular access at land adjacent 2A Worksop Road Woodsetts for 
TJL Homes Ltd. (RB2018/1995)

Mick Clay (On behalf of the Applicant)

- Erection of 4m highfencing and 10 No. 8m high floodlight columns to 
illuminate play area and car park at St Bedes Catholic Primary 
School Wortley Road Kimberworth for St Bedes Catholic Primary 
School (RB2019/0050)

Amanda Wassall (Applicant)
Darren Hatfield (Supporter)
Ray Davies (Objector)

- Temporary use of land for siting of offices & 6 No. storage containers 
at The Pitches Sports Club Wickersley Road Broom for Hotel Van 
Dyk Ltd. (RB2019/0119)

Councillor K. Albiston (Objector)
Lynda Todd (Objector)
Andrew Fellows (Objector)
Jeanette Stead (Objector)
Philip Woodward (Objector)
Councillor B. Cutts (Objector)

- Reserved matters application (details of appearance, landscaping, 
layout and scale) for the erection of 177 No. dwellinghouses - phase 
2D (reserved by outline RB2017/0743) at Waverley New Community 
off High Field Spring Catcliffe for Barratt David Wilson Homes 
(RB2019/0220)

Mark Jones (Applicant)

(2) That applications RB2018/1738, RB2018/1988, RB2019/0059 and 
RB2019/0220 be granted for the reasons adopted by Members at the 
meeting and subject to the relevant conditions listed in the submitted 
report.

(3)  That, with regard to application RB2018/1960:-



PLANNING BOARD - 25/04/19

(a)   subject to a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 with the developer for the purposes of 
securing:-

 A commuted sum of £640 towards off-site planting of two trees

(b) subject to the satisfactory securing of such an agreement, the Council 
resolves to grant planning permission for the proposed development 
subject to the reasons for grant and conditions listed in the submitted 
report.

(4)  That, with regard to application RB2018/1995:-

(a)   subject to a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 with the developer for the purposes of 
securing:-

 A commuted sum of £640 towards off-site planting of two trees

(b) subject to the satisfactory securing of such an agreement, the Council 
resolves to grant planning permission for the proposed development 
subject to the reasons for grant and conditions listed in the submitted 
report.

(5)  That the Planning Board declares that it is not in favour of application 
RB2019/0119 and that the application be refused on the grounds:-

That the Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed 
development is contrary to Policy SP38 ‘Protecting Green Space’ of the 
adopted Local Plan as the siting of the offices and storage containers 
result in a loss of Green Space and the land is not suitable, even on a 
temporary basis, for such a development and that a compliance period of 
28 days is authorised to ensure removal of the offices/containers from the 
site.

105.   PROPOSED TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO 5, 2018 - THE 
MANORIAL BARN, CHAFF CLOSE, WHISTON, ROTHERHAM 

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Regeneration and Transport concerning the proposed confirmation and 
serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 5 without modification with regard 
to the Oak tree situated on land at The Manorial Barn, Chaff Close, 
Whiston under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 
 
A Section 211 notice to prune the Oak tree was submitted under 
application reference RB2018/1532.  The intended work was to crown lift 
to between 4 and 5 metres, top canopy and remove branches over 
hanging thatched roof.



PLANNING BOARD - 25/04/19

A representation had been received from Whiston Parish Council 
objecting on the basis that the tree was only to be pruned and not felled, 
that structural issues in the tree had not been identified by the Council 
and concerns that the tree would damage the adjacent Grade II* Listed 
Building through direct damage.  A copy of a letter provided by Birchwood 
Forestry Rail Division Ltd. for Whiston Parish Council was read out at the 
meeting.

The report detailed the Tree Service Manager’s consideration of the 
objection and his comments as it was considered the proposed work to 
the tree was likely to cause significant damage to the tree’s structure, the 
details were vague and open to interpretation and would result in a loss of 
amenity to the Conservation Area.   As such, a Tree Preservation Order 
was placed on the Oak tree under TPO No. 5 2018 on 2nd November, 
2018 and all interested parties notified. 

The tree was estimated to be 180-190 years old and likely to have been a 
key feature in the Whiston street scene for the majority of that time given 
its prominent location.  The rationale for, and the description of the 
proposed works, have not been clearly presented.  A risk of excessive 
pruning was posed to take place destroying the excellent amenity of this 
tree.

It was, therefore, recommended that the Order be confirmed without 
modification having considered the objection to the Order.

Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted.
 
(2) That the serving of Tree Preservation Order No. 5, 2018, be confirmed 
without modification with regard to the Oak tree which was the subject of 
this report, situated on land at The Manorial Barn, Chaff Close, Whiston, 
Rotherham under Section 198 and 201 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990. 

106.   UPDATES 

The following update information was provided:-

(a) Completed Developments Tour

Plans were being made for a Completed Developments Tour during 
June on either the 24th, 25th and 26th.  Members of the Planning 
Board were asked to confirm their availability and to forward any 
proposed site suggestions to Committee Services.

(b) Parish Council Training – Enforcement

Details of an arranged Training Session with Parish Councillors on 
Planning Enforcement were shared with Planning Board Members 
and an invitation extended to them to attend.



PLANNING BOARD - 25/04/19

The session would be held at the Town Hall on Thursday, 2nd May, 
2019 at 6.00 p.m. in the Garden Room.

Materials used as part of the session would be circulated for 
information.

Resolved:-  That the information be noted.

107.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That the next meeting of the Planning Board take place on 
Thursday, 16th May, 2019 at 9.00 a.m.


